will have access to switch off the LED ligts in case of emergencies or for public safety. 

(If proposed Transportation Art/Community Identification involves lighting, provide written description of proposed 
lighting, including any plans, details or specifications stamped by a licensed electrical engineer.) 

Forty-eight thousand (48,000) energy-efficient LED lights, approximately two (2) inches in  
diameter each, will be installed. The LED lights will be secured to the vertical suspender bridge  
cables in full height of the suspender cables at one foot spacing. The lights will be attached to